Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai – 400 063 to Floor No. 2, Block B & 
C, E wing, Trade Link, Kamala Mills Compound, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, 
Mumbai – 400 013 effective from 12th January 2026. 

7. The Nomination and Remuneration committee has granted 12,45,309 (Twelve Lakhs 
Forty Five Thousand Three Hundred and Nine) Employee Stock options to the eligible 
Employee(s) of the Company under “ARWL - ESOP 2025". 

Further, the detailed disclosure as required under Regulation 30 of Listing Regulations 
read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/ CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November 2024

[...]

Details required under Regulation 30 read with SEBI circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/ P/0155 
dated 11th November, 2024 with respect to Grant of ESOP under the ARWL – ESOP 2025 Plan: 

Sr. No. Particulars Details 
1 Brief details of options granted 12,45,309 (Twelve Lakh Forty-Five Thousand Three 

Hundred and Nine) ESOP granted to the eligible 
employees of the Company. 

2 Whether the scheme is in terms 
of SEBI (SBEB) Regulations, 2021 
(if applicable). 

Yes, the scheme is in compliance with the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share 
Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity)